

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

## 1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1973				CHAP. 132
		1973-74		1974-75
INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF				
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(2)	\$15,800 12,900 2,445	(2)	\$15,800 12,900
		\$31,145		\$28,700
Effective October 3,	1973			

1581

## CHAPTER 131

#### AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Continue Emergency Employment Act Services at Bangor State Hospital.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bangor State Hospital; appropriation. There is appropriated to the Bangor State Hospital from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$78,733.20 to continue certain positions at the Bangor State Hospital which may not receive funding under the Emergency Employment Act. In the event funds are continued under the Emergency Employment Act this appropriation shall lapse. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

		1973-74		1974-75
Bangor State Hospital Personal Services	(8)	\$33,742.80	(8)	\$44,990.40

Provides for 5 cooks, 2 laborers and one statistician now employed under the Emergency Employment Act.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 132

## AN ACT Authorizing a Business Manager for the Department of the Attorney General.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and Resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

#### 1582 CHAP. 133

Whereas, a business manager for the Department of the Attorney General is vitally necessary to the successful operation of the department occasioned by its growth and work; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated to the Department of the Attorney General from the General Fund the several sums shown below for the employment of a business manager. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(1) \$1,847 100 800	(1) \$11,035 100 —	(1) \$11,590 100
	\$2,747	\$11,135	\$11,690

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 5, 1973

## CHAPTER 133

#### AN ACT Providing Funds for a Study of the Recreational and Transportation Aspects of Bicycling.

**Emergency** preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the recreational and transportation aspects of bicycling are limited or nonexistent during the colder or winter months; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following study begin at once for any meaningful data during the height of such activity; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: